## The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

By-law No.	
------------	--

Being a by-law to amend By-law 6694/58/19
Being a by-law establishing an emergency management program for the protection of public safety, health, the environment, critical infrastructure and property, and to promote economic stability and a disaster-resilient community and to repeal By-law 6766/16/20 and By-law 6985/23/22.

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacted By-law 6694/58/19 Being a by-law establishing an emergency management program for the protection of public safety, health, the environment, critical infrastructure and property, and to promote economic stability and a disaster-resilient community, and repealed by-law No. 6555/10/18, on December 9, 2019;

**Now therefore** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:

1. That section 6 of By-law 6694/58/19 be amended by striking out the following words:

"That the Director of Development and Legislative Services/City Clerk be designated as the City of Port Colborne's Emergency Management Program Coordinator."

And adding thereto the following words:

"That the Fire Chief be designated as the City of Port Colborne's Emergency Management Program Coordinator."

2. That section 7 of By-law 6694/58/19 be amended by striking out the following words:

"That the Director of Development and Legislative Services/City Clerk be designated Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC)."

And adding thereto the following words:

"That the Fire Chief be designated Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC)."

3. That section 8 of By-law 6694/58/19 be amended by striking out the following words:

"That each of the Fire Chief and Manager of Road & Park Operations be appointed as an alternate CEMC."

And adding thereto the following words:

"That the following be appointed as alternate CEMCs:

- Deputy Fire Chief
- Director of Public Works
- Health and Safety Coordinator"
- 4. That By-law No. 6766/16/20 be repealed.
- 5. That By-law No. 6985/23/22 be repealed.

6.	That this by-law shall come into full force and effect on the day it is passed by Council.	
Ena	cted and passed this 10th day of Decembe	er 2024.
		William C. Steele Mayor
		Charlotte Madden City Clerk